Memorandum



DATE: November 6, 2015

Honorable Members of the Public Safety Committee:
Adam Medrano (Chair), B. Adam McGough (Vice Chair), Sandy Greyson, Tiffinni A. Young,
Jennifer S. Gates, Philip T. Kingston

SUBJECT: Administrative (Fire) Reports

On Monday, November 9, 2015, the Public Safety Committee members will be briefed on the Administrative (Fire) Reports.

This is an informational memo to provide the Public Safety Committee with a brief description of fire reports for September 19, 2015 – September 26, 2015.

There were 2 (two) injuries as a result of fire incidents. The materials are attached for your review.

Eric D. Campbell

Assistant City Manager

Attachment

c: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council A.C. Gonzalez, City Manager Warren M.S. Ernst, City Attorney Craig D. Kinton, City Auditor Rosa A. Rios, City Secretary Daniel F. Solis, Administrative Judge Ryan S. Evans, First Assistant City Manager

Luis Canpbell

Jill A. Jordan, P.E., Assistant City Manager Mark McDaniel, Assistant City Manager Joey Zapata, Assistant City Manager Jeanne Chipperfield, Chief Financial Officer Sana Syed, Public Information Officer Elsa Cantu, Assistant to the City Manager – Mayor & Council

Public Safety Committee Administrative Fire Reports Summary October 2015

	DATE	ADDRESS	COUNCIL DISTRICT	TYPE	CAUSE	LOSS	ALARM
A	. 09/19/15	2507 Scott Street	District 7	1-Story Frame Dwelling	Accidental	\$3,500.00	1 Alarm
В	09/26/15	7242 Umphress Road	District 5	1-Story Frame Duplex	Accidental	\$150.00	1 Alarm

One Alarm Fire (A)

Date of Fire:	September 19, 2015	Time of Fire	3:18 AM		
Response Time	2 Minutes 45 Seconds				
Location	2507 Scott Street	Service Area	Southeast		
Bldg. Type	1-Story Frame Dwelling	Council District	7 (Young)		
Business Name	N/A				
Fire Alarm System	No	Operational	N/A		
Cause	Accidental				
Value/ Damage Estimate	Value Damage Building: \$17,210.00 \$3,000.00 Content: \$4,000.00 \$500.00 TOTAL \$21,210.00 \$3,500.00				
Narrative	This is an accidental fire that resulted we hot stove, overheated and ignited. The tops and caused moderate damage to to the stove. Truck 24 was the first arriving	fire traveled from the storn he kitchen window and c	ve to the counter		

One Alarm Fire (B)

Date of Fire:	September 26, 2015	Time of Fire	7:51 AM		
Response Time	2 Minutes 52 Seconds				
Location	7242 Umphress Road	Service Area	Southeast		
Bldg. Type	1-Story Frame Duplex	Council District	5 (Callahan)		
Business Name	Umphress Terrace				
Fire Alarm System	Yes	Operational	Yes		
Cause	Accidental				
Value/ Damage Estimate	Value Damage Building: \$4,500,000.00 \$50.00 Content: \$5,000.00 \$100.00 TOTAL \$4,505,000.00 \$150.00				
Narrative	This is an accidental fire that resulted was blouse. Fire damage contents in the lather the blouse in a basin. Engine 34 was the	bathroom during an atter			